250101 =T
City of Flint, Michigan

Third Floor, City Hall
1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, Michigan 48502
www.cityofflint.com

Meeting Minutes — FINAL

Wednesday, March 19, 2025
5:13 PM

City Council Chambers
FINANCE COMMITTEE

Judy Priestley, Chairperson, Ward 4

Leon El-Alamin, Ward 1 Ladel Lewis, Ward 2

VACANT, Ward 3 Jerri Winfrey-Carter, Ward 5

Tonya Burns, Ward 6 Candice Mushatt, Ward 7
Dennis Pfeiffer, Ward 8§ Jonathan Jarrett, Ward 9

Davina Donahue, City Clerk

e e e e N A Ve e P e e K e KR A e KW e A AR W e e A e e e e e e e e e e e e e e de i he e e e be e e de e de ke i

ROLL CALL
Present: Councilmembers Lewis, Priestley, Mushatt, and Pfeiffer

Absent: Councilmembers El-Alamin, Winfrey-Carter, Burns, and Jarrett
REQUEST FOR AGENDA CHANGES/ADDITIONS
PUBLIC COMMENT

COUNCIL RESPONSE

Page10f8




CONSENT AGENDA

RESOLUTIONS

250080-T

250082-T

250083-T

250084-T

Reallocation of ARPA Funds/Franklin Avenue Mission/Food Access and
Food Support System

Resolution resolving that the appropriate City Officials are hereby authorized to
do all things necessary, including executing any necessary agreements, to
appropriate $50,000.00 in funding to Franklin Avenue Mission for Food Access and
Food System Support. Before the funds are spent, the City of Flint's ARPA
administration, compliance, and implementation firm shall review and ensure
compliance with the latest US Department of Treasury final rules.

Reallocation of ARPA Funds/Flint Freedom Schools Collaborative

Resolution resolving that the appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all
things necessary, including executing any necessary agreements, to appropriate
funding from the funding source account #101-612.008-801.000 to Flint Freedom
Schools Collaborative in the amount of $40,000.00. [NOTE: The goal of this project
is to engage K-12 grade scholars in a multicultural Integrated Reading Curriculum
that supports them and their families through five essential components: High-
quality academic enrichment; Parent and family development; Civic engagement
and social action; Intergenerational servant leadership development; and
Nutrition; health, and mental health.]

Reallocation of ARPA Funds/Flint Institute of Music

Resolution resolving that the appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all
things necessary, including executing any necessary agreements, to appropriate
funding from the funding source account #101-612.008-801.000 to Flint Institute of
Music in the amount of $44,000.00. [INOTE: This funding will expand FIM's current
Hocus Focus program offerings to include more schools, youth-serving
institutions, and to utilize Hocus Focus Analytics throughout Greater Flint.]

Reallocation of ARPA Funds/Flint Affiliation

Resolution resolving that the appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all
things necessary, including executing any necessary agreements, to appropriate
funding from the funding source account §101-612.008-801.000 to Flint Affiliation

Page20f5




250085-T

250086-T

250087-T

250088-T

250089-T

in the amount of $47,000.00. [NOTE: Flint Affiliation is a Flint based AAU
Basketball / mentoring program Founded over three decades ago (1992). The goal
of Flint Affiliation is to provide a safe space for young men to learn life skills,
responsibility, disciple and accountability.]

Reallocation of ARPA Funds/Youth Arts Unlocked

Resolution resolving that the appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all
things necessary, including executing any necessary agreements, to appropriate
funding from the funding source account #101-612.008-801.000 to Youth Arts
Unlocked in the amount of $50,000.00. [NOTE: Youth Arts: Unlocked’s (YAU)
mission is twofold: to bring visual and performing arts to detained and court-
involved youth in Flint and to bring their work to the public.]

Reallocation of ARPA Funds/Motherly Intercession

Resolution resolving that the appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all
things necessary, including executing any necessary agreements, to appropriate
funding from the funding source account #101-612.008-801.000 to Motherly
Intercession in the amount of $50,000.00. {NOTE: Motherly Intercession’s mission
is to empower children and foster a stronger community by preventing the cycle
of intergenerational incarceration.]

Reallocation of ARPA Funds/Tapology

Resolution resolving that the appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all
things necessary, including executing any necessary agreements, to appropriate
funding from the funding source account #101-612.008-801.000 to Tapology in the
amount of $50,000.00. [NOTE: Tapology’s mission is to preserve and promote the
art of dance through performance, education and community outreach.]

CO#1/William E Walter/HVAC Services/Maintenance Division

Resolution resolving that the Proper City Officials are hereby authorized to enter
into change order #1 to contract with William E. Walter, Inc. for additional HVAC

services, in the amount of $75,000.00 and a revised aggregate amount of
$646,761.00.

Truck & Trailer Specialties, Inc./Purchase Four (4) 1 Ton Dump Truck
Beds/Water Department/Utilities Division

Page 30of5




250090-T

250091-T

250092-T

250093-T

Resolution resoiving that Division of Purchases and Supplies, upon City
Council’s approval, is hereby authorized to issue a Purchase Order to Truck &
Trailer Specialties, Inc. for the purchase of four (4) 1-ton dump truck beds in an
amount NOT-TO-EXCEED $96,744.00 for FY25 (07/01/24-06/30/2025). [NOTE:
These beds will replace the worn-out beds on these vehicles which are otherwise
in very good condition with low mileage.]

COf#t1/Weinstein Electric Co./Additional Electrical
Services/Maintenance Division

Resolution resolving that upon City Council’s approval, that the Proper City
Officials are hereby authorized to enter into change order #1 to the contract with
Weinstein Electric Co. for additional electrical services, in the amount of
$184,248.00 and a revised aggregate amount of $448,248.00, Based on review and
validation of the appropriate fund use by the City’s compliance firm,
implementation of the ARPA funds will be consistent and compliant with US
Department of Treasury’s requirements and previously approved authorizations.

CO#1/Detroit Salt, Inc./Additional Bulk Salt/Street Maintenance Division

Resolution resolving that the Division of Purchases & Supplies, upon City
Council's approval, is hereby authorized to issue change order #1 to the purchase
order with Detroit Salt, Inc. for additional bulk salt, in the amount NOT-TO-
EXCEED $200,000.00 and a revised aggregate amount of $500,000.00.

CO#5/Trio Paint/General Contractor Services

Resolution resolving that the proper City Officials, upon City Council approval,
are hereby authorized to enter into change order #5 to the contract with Trio Paint
for renovations fupdates in muitiple areas of the City Hall complex, in an amount
NOT-TO-EXCEED $202,112.00 and a revised three year aggregate total of
$1,267,252.43.

Contract/Wade Trim/Traffic Signal Warrant Study/Signal Optimization
Proposal

Resolution resolving that the Proper City Officials, upon City Council approval,
are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Wade Trim for a traffic signal
warrant study, in an amount NOT-TO-EXCEED $257,400.00.

Page 4 of 5




250094-T

250095-T

250097-T

Contract/Lutz Roofing Company/Roof Replacement/Water Plant

Resolution resolving that the Appropriate City Officials, upon City Council's
approval, are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Lutz Roofing
Company for the Water Plant roof replacement Priority #2 project, in an amount
NOT-TO-EXCEED $1,072,200.00 for FY25 (07/01/24-06/30/25).

Grant  Award/Budget =~ Amendment/Allocate  Revenue  and
Expenditures/State of Michigan Local Retirement Grant Program

Resolution resolving that the appropriate officials are hereby authorized to accept
the grant and do all things necessary to amend the FY2025 budget to recognize
revenue and expenditures, in the amount of $10,956,305.00 to recognize the
Michigan Local retirement Grant Program. [NOTE: The City of Flint applied for a
grant from the Michigan Local Retirement Grant Program, which is designed to
assist cities with high Other Post-Employment Benefits liabilities. The City of Flint
was awarded $10,956,305.00 under the grant program.]

Reallocation of ARPA Funds/Water Rate Stabilization Fund

Resolution resolving that due to [water rate increases to the City of Flint by the
Great Lakes Water Authority] and the economic hardship due to COVID-19, that
the appropriate City officials are authorized to do all things necessary, including
executing any necessary agreements, to appropriate funding from the funding
source account #101-000.000-995.591 to the Water Rate Stabilization Fund, in an
amount of $2,000,000. [NOTE: City of Flint residents have not received a water rate
increase since 2015. The Great Lakes Water Authority increases their rates to the
City of Flint annually, and the upcoming fiscal years increase is set at 5.9%. In
order for the City of Flint to not pass this increase onto its residents a water rate
stabilization fund is necessary.}

ADJOURNMENT

Councilmember Priestley Adjourned this Finance Committee Meeting due to a Lack of
Quorum. Adjourned at 5:14 p.m.

Respectfully transcribed and submitted,

Christel Snider
City Council Secretary

Page50f5




